Sampo Group's Annual Report 2013 Risk Management

134

https://sampo-annual-report-2013-admin.stage.crasman.fi/en/risk-management/underwriting-risks/non-life-insurance-underwriting-risks/

Economic Value Risks

Sampo Group calculates the economic value of
insurance liabilities for internal purposes by
discounting expected liability cash flows with market
rates. The difference between technical provisions and
the economic value of insurance liabilities is a major
component of the liability side adjustment and it is
part of reported adjusted solvency capital. Hence,

Sampo Group is reporting the market based capital
base as adjusted solvency capital.

The sensitivity of capital base is shown in the table
Sensitivity Analysis of Capitalization to Market Risks, If
P&C, Mandatum Life and Sampo plc, 31 December
2013.

Sensitivity Analysis of Capitalization to Market Risks
If P&C, Mandatum Life and Sampo plc, 31 December 2013

IntIntereresest Rat Rattee EEquityquity Other financialOther financial
ininvvesestmentstments

EURmEURm 1% par1% parallel shift doallel shift downwn 1% par1% parallel shift upallel shift up 20% f20% fall in pricall in priceses 20% f20% fall in pricall in priceses

If P&C 148 -143 -257 -23

Mandatum Life 52 -66 -290 -148

Sampo plc 1 -1 -4 -3

TTotal effotal effect on equityect on equity 202202 -210-210 -550-550 -173-173

Change in liability side adjustment -933 774 10 5

EffEffect on adjusect on adjustted solved solvencency capitaly capital -731-731 564564 -540-540 -168-168

The effects represent the instantaneous effects of a one-off change in the underlying market variable on the fair values as of 31 December,

2013. The sensitivity analysis includes the effects of derivative positions. All sensitivities are calculated before taxes. The debt issued by

Sampo Group companies is not included.

Because the durations of liabilities in Sampo Group
companies are much longer than the duration of
assets, the effect of decreasing interest rates is
negative for Sampo Group. In the opposite case, a rise
in interest rates would reduce the values of financial
instruments causing a decline in the amount of Sampo

[…]

base currencies. In P&C insurance, 10 percentage point depreciation of all other currencies against SEK would result in an
increase recognised in profit/loss of EURm 12 (15) and in a decrease recognised directly in equity of EURm 11 (11). In Life
insurance, 10 percentage point depreciation of all other currencies against EUR would result in an increase recognised in profit/
loss of EURm 14 (52) and in a decrease recognised directly in equity of EURm 68 (64). In Holding, 10 percentage point
depreciation of all other currencies against EUR would have no impact in profit/loss, but a decrease recognised in equity of
EURm 15 (3).

The sensitivity analysis of the Group's fair values of financial assets and liabilities in differenct market risk scenarios is presented
below. The effects represent the instantaneous effects of a one-off change in the underlying market variable on the fair values on
31 Dec. 2013.

The sensitivity analysis includes the effects of derivative positions. All sensitivities are calculated before taxes.

The debt issued by Sampo plc is not included.

IntIntereresest rt raattee EEquityquity

OtherOther
financialfinancial

ininvvesestmentstments

1% parallel
shift down

1% parallel
shift up

20% fall in
prices

20% fall in
prices

Effect recognised in profit/loss 9 -23 0 -4

Effect recognised directly in equity 192 -186 -550 -169

TTotal effotal effectect 202202 -210-210 -550-550 -173-173

Sampo Group's Annual Report 2013 Financial Statements

217

18 Movements in level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value

EURmEURm
AAt Jan.t Jan.

20132013

TTotalotal
gains/gains/

loslosses inses in
incincomeome

sstatattementement

TTotal gains/otal gains/
loslossesses

rrececororded inded in
otherother

ccompromprehensivehensivee
incincomeome PurPurchaseschases SalesSales

TTrransfansfersers
betwbetweeneen
lelevvels 1els 1

and 2and 2

AAt 31t 31
Dec.Dec.
20132013

GGains/ains/
loslossesses

includedincluded
in p/lin p/l

fforor
financialfinancial

asassetssets
31 Dec.31 Dec.

20132013

[…]

Net liability rNet liability rececognised in balancognised in balance sheete sheet 3030 165165 195195 5656 147147 203203

20132013 20122012

DisDistribution btribution by asy asset classet classs SSwwedeneden NorwNorwaayy SSwwedeneden NorwNorwaayy

Debt instruments, level 1 34% 49%

Debt instruments, level 2 3% 12%
} 40% } 53%

Equity instruments, level 1 31% 8%

Equity instruments, level 3 0% 3%
} 29% } 18%

Property, level 3 10% 11% 10% 15%

Other, level 1 11% 13%

Other, level 2 0% 1%

Other, level 3 11% 3%

} 21% } 14%

The following actuarial assumptions have been used for the calculation of defined benefit pension plans in Norway and Sweden:

31.12.201331.12.2013 31.12.201231.12.2012

SSwwedeneden NorwNorwaayy SSwwedeneden NorwNorwaayy

Discount rate 4,00% 3,50% 4,00% 4,00%

Future salary increases 3,00% 3,00% 3,75% 3,75%

Price inflation 2,00% 2,00% 2,25% 2,25%

Mortality table
FFFS

2007:31
+1 year

K2013
FFFS

2007:31
K2005

Average duration of pension liabilities 20 years 16 years 20 years 15 years

Expected contributions to the defined benefit
plans during 2014

9 15

Sampo Group's Annual Report 2013 Financial Statements

236

Sensitivity analySensitivity analysis of effsis of effect of rect of reasonably poseasonably possible changessible changes SSwwedeneden NorwNorwaayy TTotalotal

Discount rate, +0,50% -17 -34 -51-51

Discount rate, -0,50% 20 38 5858

Future salary increases, +0,25% 6 7 1313

Future salary increases, -0,25% -5 -7 -12-12

Expected longevity, +1 year 5 13 1818

20132013 20122012

EURmEURm
FundedFunded

plansplans
UnfundedUnfunded

plansplans TTotalotal
FundedFunded

plansplans
UnfundedUnfunded

plansplans TTotalotal

AnalyAnalysis of the emplosis of the employyee benefit obligaee benefit obligationtion

Present value of estimated pension liability,
including social costs

532 490 1,022 538 57 595595

Fair value of plan assets 385 - 385 392 - 392392

Analysis of the change in net liability recognised in the balance sheet

EURmEURm 20122012 20132013

PPension liabilities:ension liabilities:

At the beginning of the year 612 595

Earned during the financial year 21 16

Costs pertaining to prior-year service -21 0

Interest cost 19 21

Actuarial gains (-)/losses (+) on financial
assumptions

-74 -22

Actuarial gains (-)/losses (+) on demographic
assumptions

- 67

Actuarial gains (-)/losses (+), experience
adjustments

33 -15

Exchange differences on foreign plans 31 -57

Benefits paid -26 -26

Defined benefit plans aDefined benefit plans at 31 Dec.t 31 Dec. 595595 580580

RRececonciliaonciliation of plan astion of plan assets:sets:

At the beginning of the year 347 392

Interest income 11 15

Difference between actual return and calculated
interest income

2 8

Contributions paid 28 24

Exchange differences on foreign plans 18 -38

Benefits paid -15 -16

Plan asPlan assets asets at 31 Dec.t 31 Dec. 392392 385385

Other short-term employee benefits

There are other short-term staff incentive programmes in the Group, the terms of which vary according to country, business area
or company. Benefits are recognised in the profit or loss for the year they arise from. An estimated amount of these short-term
incentives, social security costs included, for 2013 is EURm 80.

Sampo Group's Annual Report 2013 Financial Statements

237

32 Other liabilities

P&C insurance

EURmEURm 20132013 20122012

Liabilities arising out of direct insurance operations 148 149

Liabilities arising out of reinsurance operations 49 103